

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.16212 OF 2023

Santosh Devidas Mithbavkar

.. Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.16221 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.16247 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.16555 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.20233 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.20234 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.20236 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.23739 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.24776 OF 2023

.....

- Mr. Vinay Bhate, Advocate for Petitioner in Writ Petition (L) Nos.16212 of 2023, Writ Petition (L) No.16221 of 2023 and Writ Petition (L) No.16247 of 2023.
- Mr. Santosh B. Satap i./by Mr. Abhijeet Patil, Advocate for Petitioner in Writ Petition (L) No.16555 of 2023, Writ Petition (L) No.20233 of 2023, Writ Petition (L) No.20234 of 2023, Writ Petition (L) No.20236 of 2023 and Writ Petition (L) No.23739 of 2023.
- Mr. Milind S. Gyani, Advocate for Petitioner in Writ Petition (L) No.24776/2023.
- Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP for the State in Writ Petition (L) No.16212 of 2023.
- Mr. Laxmikant Satelkar, AGP for the State in Writ Petition (L) No.16221 of 2023 and Writ Petition (L) No.16555 of 2023.
- Mr. S.B. Gore, AGP for the State in Writ Petition (L) No.16247 of 2023, Writ Petition (L) No.23739 of 2023 and Writ Petition (L) No.24776 of 2023.

- Mr. M.A. Saiyed, AGP for the State in Writ Petition (L) No.20233 of 2023.
- Mr. Mohit Jadhav, AGP for the State in Writ Petition (L) No.20234 of 2023.
- Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for the State in Writ Petition (L) No.20236 of 2023.
- Mr. Yogesh Patil i/by Mr. Vijay Patil, Advocate for Respondent – SRA in all Writ Petitions.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 06, 2023

P.C.:

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for the respective parties for some time.

2. These Writ Petitions which are mentioned by the learned Advocate appearing for the SRA. Mr. Patil informs the Court that the Slum Rehabilitation Authority (for short “**SRA**”) was directed by order dated 11.08.2023 to file Affidavit-in-Reply in all the above Petitions. He would submit that Affidavit-in-Reply is ready and in some of the Writ Petitions has already been filed online. However, copy of the same could not be served on the other side. Mr. Patil undertakes to serve the copy of Affidavit-in-Reply on the Advocate for Petitioners in all Writ Petitions within a period of one week from today.

3. Mr. Bhate, Mr. Satap and Mr. Gyani, learned Advocates appear for the Petitioners in the Writ Petitions and they have taken cognizance of what has transpired today. Once Affidavit-in-Reply is

received from the SRA, they are permitted to file their Affidavit-in-Rejoinder within a period of one week thereafter.

- 4.** List the Writ Petitions on **05th January, 2024**.
- 5.** In the meanwhile, ad-interim relief granted vide order dated 11.08.2023 in all the Writ Petitions shall continue.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2023.12.06
18:51:33 +0530